IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

In the Matter of the )

)
2021 REDISTRICTING PLAN. ) Case No. 3AN-21-08869Cl
)

FIFTH PRE-TRIAL ORDER

This order is to confirm for the parties the intended order of the cases, and issues

relating to live witness testimony.
A. Order of Presentation
The cases will proceed sequentially in the following order:
1. East Anchorage Plaintiffs
2. Mat-Su Borough
3. Valdez
4. Intervenors
5. Calista

6. Skagway

The Court's intends, to the extent possible, to have each case proceed in the usual
order of trial presentation consistent with the hybrid presentation of testimony previously
established. Each witness’ direct testimony has been pre-filed as previously ordered.
Thus, for each case, Plaintiff will present its witnesses for cross-exam by the Board (and
other parties), followed by re-direct by the Plaintiff. The Board’s witnesses would then be
presented for cross-exam, and re-direct. At the conclusion of the Board’s cross, the
Plaintiff may present rebuttal testimony. Rebuttal testimony shall proceed with direct,
cross, and re-direct, but shall be limited to addressing evidence presented by the Board

(or Intervenors).
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The Mat-Su and Valdez Plaintiffs will proceed differently than the other Plaintiff
cases because of the overlap between them. For these two plaintiffs, the order of
presentation is as follows: Mat-Su, Valdez, Intervenors, the Board, Mat-Su rebuttal,
Valdez rebuttal.

B. Witnesses Out of Order

The Court recognizes there will be witnesses who may need to be taken out of

order. The parties are expected to co-operate with one another, and respect the

witnesses’ schedules as necessary to accommodate travel, Covid issues, or other

disruptions.
C. Notice of Withess Order and Intent to Cross

For each trial day of testimony, the party offering witnesses for cross-exam shall
provide notice of a specific order of witness presentation / availability. The party
questioning the witness shall provide notice of its intent to cross-examine. In both cases,
such notice shall be served and filed not later than 5pm the day before a witness’

testimony.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska this 20" day of January, 2022.

_ e,

Thomas A. Matthews
Superior Court Judge
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1 certify that 1/20/22 a copy of this Order

was sent to the following:

A Murfitt

B Fontaine

B Taylor

Ben Farkash
E Houchen
Eva Gardner
Gregory Stein
Heidi Wyckoff
Holly Wells

J Huston
Jake Staser
Kayla Tanner
Laura Gould
Lee Baxter

M Hodsdon
M Nardin

amurfitt@brenalaw.com
bfontaine@hwb-law.com
btaylor@schwabe.com
ben@anchorlaw.com
ehouchen@brenalaw.com
Eva@anchorlaw.com
greg@baldwinandbutler.com
heidi@anchorlaw.com
hwells@bhb.com
jhuston@schwabe.com
jstaser@brenalaw.com
ktanner@schwabe.com
lgould@brenalaw.com
Ibaxter@Schwabe.com
mhodsdon@brenalaw.com
mnardin@brenalaw.com

Judicial Assistant

Mara Michaletz
Matthew Singer
Michael Schechter
Nathaniel Amdur-Clark
P Crowe

Robin Brena

S Nichols

Sarah Clinton
Stacey Stone

T Hardwick

T Marshall
Thomas Flynn
Whitney Leonard
William Falsey
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mmichaletz@BHB.com
msinger@schwabe.com
mike@anchorlaw.com
NCLARK@SONOSKY.COM
pcrowe@bhb.com
rbrena@brenalaw.com
shichols@hwb-law.com
sarah@anchorlaw.com
sstone@hwb-law.com
thardwick@hwb-law.com
tmarshall@bhb.com
thomas.fiynn@alaska.gov
whitney@sonosky.net
wfalsey@bhb.com
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